

No. 19-10353

(Before the Honorable Kenneth K. Lee and Patrick J. Bumatay, CJJ, and Roslyn O. Silver, DJ; Opinion filed January 19, 2021)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MELVYN GEAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
District Court No. 1:17-cr-99742 SOM 1 (Hon. Susan O. Mollway)

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND
NATION STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

David M. Porter
Co-Chair, NACDL *Amicus* Committee
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-5700
Email: david_porter@fd.org

John Ormonde
Adjunct Professor
University of California, Davis
King Hall School of Law
400 Mrak Drive
Davis, CA 95616
Telephone: (415) 593-3505
Email: jormonde@sptaxlaw.com

Counsel for NACDL and Aoki Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel decision disregards the reinvigorated right to have a jury determine each element of an offense.	2
II. The panel decision conflicts with post- <i>Rehaif</i> cases that have affirmed the importance of the right to a jury trial.	4
III. This Court should uphold Gear’s constitutional right to a jury trial.	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Constitution

United States Constitution amendment V	2
United States Constitution amendment VI	2, 3
United States Constitution amendment XIV	2
United States Constitution article III, § 2, cl. 3	2

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607, 615 (1946)	6
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	3, 4
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	3, 4
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	10
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	1, 4, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	3
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 10

<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	8
<i>United States v. Gear</i> , 985 F.3d 759 (2021)	10
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	2
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 957 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 9, 10
 Statutes	
Title 18 United States Code § 922	1, 4, 5, 6, 10
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32	13
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b)	2
 Other	
Laura I. Appleman, <i>Retributive Justice and Hidden Sentencing</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1307 (2007)	4
Susan N. Herman, <i>Applying Apprendi to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: You Say You Want a Revolution?</i> , 87 Iowa L. Rev. 615 (2002)	4
Theodore W. Ruger, <i>Preempting the People: The Judicial Role in Regulatory Concurrency and Its Implications for Popular Lawmaking</i> , 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1029 (2006)	3

United States Sentencing Commission, *Quick Facts*, available at:
https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Felon_In_Possession_FY19.pdf (last visited March 14, 2021). 1
